

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
JOHN DOE, a.k.a. KIDANE)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00372-CKK
)	
FEDERAL DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULES
12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Robert P. Charrow (DC 261958)
Thomas R. Snider (DC 477661)
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tele: 202-533-2396; Fax: 202-261-0164
Email: charrowr@gtlaw.com;
snidert@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Federal Democratic
Republic of Ethiopia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THAT THE ENTIRE TORT DID NOT OCCUR IN THE UNITED STATES AND THEREFORE, UNDER THE LAW OF THIS CIRCUIT, ETHIOPIA’S IMMUNITY REMAINS INTACT5

II. SPYING IS A DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION AND, THEREFORE, THE TORT EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY10

III. THE TORT EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO TORTS THAT INVOLVE, AS HERE, TRICKERY OR DECEIT.11

IV. PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THAT THE TORT EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO HIS CLAIM FOR STATUTORY DAMAGES.11

V. DEFENDANT HAS NOT AND CANNOT VIOLATE THE INTERCEPTION PROVISION OF THE WIRETAP ACT.....12

A. A Foreign State Is Not a “Person” Within the Meaning of the Wiretap Act.12

B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege An Interception15

VI. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION.....15

A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead the Requisite Intent.15

B. Intrusion Upon Seclusion is Preempted.17

VII. PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THAT HE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL OR TO DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND THE FSIA FORECLOSURES INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. City of Battle Creek,
250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001).14

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation,
528 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2008).5

Antares Aircraft L.P. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
1991 WL 29287 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1991).7

Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States,
735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).6, 7, 9

Bailer v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
344 Md. 514, 687 A.2d 1375 (1997).16

Baska v. Scherzer,
283 Kan. 750, 156 P.3d 617 (2007).16

Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.,
564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).11

Bourne v. Mapother & Mapother, P.S.C.,
2014 WL 555130 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 12, 2014).16

Cabiri v. Gov’t of the Republic of Ghana,
165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).11

Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).14

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).18

Coleman v. Alcolac, Inc.,
888 F.Supp. 1388 (S.D.Tex.1995).6

Collier v. District of Columbia,
2014 WL 2256908 (D.D.C. May 30, 2014).16

Elam v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.,
635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011).17

F.A.A. v. Cooper,
566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....11, 12

Four Corners Helicopters, Inc. v. Turbomeca S.A.,
677 F.Supp. 1096 (D. Col.1988).....6, 7

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....13

Gubtch v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
444 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....5

Haven v. Polska,
215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000).12

In re Sedco, Inc.,
543 F.Supp. 561 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....6, 9

Jerez v. Republic of Cuba,
777 F.Supp.2d 6 (D.D.C. 2011).....6

Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).5

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....11

Letelier v. Republic of Chile,
488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....9

Liu v Republic of China,
892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)8, 9

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....4, 18

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....18

O’Bryan v. Holy See,
 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).6, 9, 10

Olsen v. Gov’t of Mexico,
 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1984).8, 9

Pascale v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.,
 898 F. Supp. 276 (D.N.J. 1995).15

Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)6

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).14

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....17

Ruffin v. United States,
 642 A.2d 1288 (D.C. 1994).16

Rusello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1982).14

Samuels v. District of Columbia,
 770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985).13

Sanders v. Robert Bosch Corp.,
 38 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 1994).15

United States v. Cotroni,
 527 F.2d 708 (2d. Cir. 1975).....7

United States v. Nelson,
 837 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1988)8

United States v. Rodriguez,
 968 F.2d 130 (2d. Cir. 1992).....8

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....13, 14

Von Dardel v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
 736 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990).6

White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir 2014).14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....3, 8, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....3, 4, 12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....17
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....3, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).11
National Security Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-253, 61 Stat. 495.2, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3

Other Authorities

Ronald Dworkin, THE MODEL OF RULES I (1967).7
H.L.A. Hart, THE CONCEPT OF LAW (1961).7
